JAN 6 1992

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SURREME COURT

By Chief Deputy Clerk

RONALD WAYNE CLARK, JR.,

Appellant,

V.

CASE NO. 77,553

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

W. C. MCLAIN #201170
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
FOURTH FLOOR NORTH
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(SI
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i,ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii,iv,v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
Procedural Progress of the Case The Facts Guilt Phase Closing Arguments & Jury Instructions Penalty Phase and Sentencing	1 2 14 16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	25
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING CLARK TO WAIVE THE PRESENTATION OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS TRIAL AND IN FAILING TO INSURE THAT THE DEATH PENALTY WAS NOT IMPROPERLY IMPOSED IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, AND 17 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF FLORIDA.	25
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DOUBLING AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND IN FAILING TO PROPERLY FIND, CONSIDER, AND WEIGH MITIGATING FACTORS IN THE SENTENCING DECISION.	32
A. The Trial Court Erred In Doubling The Aggravating Circumstances Of The Homicide Being Committed During A Robbery And For Pecuniary Gain.	32
B. The Trial Court Erred In Failing To Properly Evaluate, Consider, Find, And Weigh Mitigating Circumstances.	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

ARGUMENT (cont'd)	PAGE(S)
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT THE FACTS OF CLARK'S PRIOR MURDER CONVICTION DURING PENALTY PHASE SOLELY THROUGH HEARSAY TESTIMONY OF THE LEAD POLICE INVESTIGATOR.	38
ISSUE IV	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING CLARK TO	
DEATH SINCE SUCH A SENTENCE IS NOT PROPORTIONAL.	40
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE	PAGE(S)
Anderson v. State, 574 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1991)	25,28,29
Brookings v. State, 495 So.2d 135 (Fla. 1986)	46
<u>Caillier v. State</u> , 523 So.2d 158 (Fla. 1988)	46
Campbell v. State, 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	30,34,35, 37
Caruthers v. State, 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	40,41
Cheshire v. State, 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	35
<u>Dragovich v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 350 (Fla. 1986)	39
<u>DuBoise v. State</u> , 520 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1988)	44
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	25,33
<u>Fead v. State</u> , 512 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	40
Ferguson v. State, 417 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	37
Freeman v. State, 563 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1990)	41
Goode v. State, 365 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1978)	25
<u>Hamblen v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	25,27,28, 29,31
<u>Harmon v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1988)	46
<u>Hawkins v. State</u> , 436 So.2d 44 (Fla, 1983)	44
<u>Holsworth v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	37,42
<u>Klokoc v. State</u> , Case No. 74,146 (Fla. Sept. 5, 1991)	29,30

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

CASE	PAGE(S)
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	40
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	25,33
Malloy v. State, 382 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1979)	44
McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	46
Menendez v. State, 419 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	42
Mines v. State, 390 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1980)	37
Nibert v. State, 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	34,36,43
Parker v. Dugger, 498 U.S, 111 S.Ct. 731, 112 L.Ed.2d 812 (1991)	30
Pentecost v. State, 545 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	44,46
Perri v. State, 441 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1983)	39
Profitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	26
Proffitt v. State, 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	40,41,42
<pre>Provence v. State, 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)</pre>	32
Rembert v. State, 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	40,41,42
Richardson v. State, 437 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)	40,41,42
Rogers v. State, 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	30,33,35
Ross v. State, 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	36,37

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

CASE	PAGE(S)
<pre>Santos v. State, Case No. 74,467, 16 FLW S633 (Fla. Sept. 26, 1991)</pre>	30,35
Slater v. State, 316 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	46
State v. Carr, 336 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1976)	29,30
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	26
Wickham v. State, Case No. 73,508 (Fla. Dec. 12, 1991)	35
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	41
CONSTITUTIONS and STATUTES	
Amendment V, United States Constitution	33
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	28,33,39
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	25,30,33, 41
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	25,30,33, 39,41
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	25,39,41
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	25,391 41
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	25,41
Section 921.141(1), Florida Statutes	39
